ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

\ 1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAsT, P.O. BOx 19276, SPRINGRELD, lILUNOIS 62794-9276 - ( 217) 782-2829
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601 ~ (312) 8146026

Par Quinn, Gnovernan 9UcLAS F._5coTi, DRECror RN T

(217) 782-9817

May 19, 2009

John Therriault, Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board

James R. Thompson Center

100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Re:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency v. D & B Refuse Service, Inc. and Steve Loveall
IEPA File No. 82-09-AC; 1390300001—Moultne County

Dear Mr. Therriault:

Enclosed for filing with the Illinois Pollution Control Board, please find the original and nine
true and correct copies of the Administrative Citation Package, consisting of the Administrative
Citation, the inspector’s Affidavit, and the inspector’s Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
=" al Record T view, regarding the above-referenced respondent(s).

On this date, a copy of the Administrative Citation Package was sent to the Respondent(s) via
Certified Mail. As soon as I receive the return receipt, I will promptly file a copy with you, so
that the Illinois Pollution Control Board may calculate the thirty-five (35) day appeal period for
purposes of entering a default judgment in the event the Respondent(s) fails or elects not to file a
petition for review contesting the Administrative Citation.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at the number above.
Thank you for your cooperation.

Michelle M. R.
Assistant Counsel

Enclosures

ROCKFORD - 4302 North Main Street, Rockford, (L 61103 - (815) 887-7760 -+  DEs PlaINEs - 9511 W Hamsson St., Des Plaines, IL 60016 - (847) 294-4000
ELcIN - 595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123 - (847) 608-3131 +  PEoRIA - 5415 N, University St., Peoria, IL 61614 - (309) 693-5463
BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA - 7620 N. University SL., Peoria, IL 61674 - (309) 693-5462 - CHAMPAGN — 2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820 - (217) 278-5800
CoLUNsVILLE - 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, IL 682234 - (618) 346-5120 -+ MARION - 2309 W. Main St,, Sute 116, Marion, IL 62959 - (618) 993-7200

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARLC

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) |
PROTECTION AGENCY, )
) iy
Complainant, ) AC 0 q
)
\Z ) (IEPA No. 82-09-AC)
)
D & B REFUSE SERVICE, INC. and )
STEVE LOVEALL, )
) P
Respondents. ) U A _.
NOTICE OF FILING
To:  D&B Refuse Service, Inc Steve Loveall
Steve Loveall, Registered Agent 8 Bayhill Drive
8 Bayhill Dnive Sullivan, IL 61951

Sullivan, [L 61951

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this date I mailed for filing with the Clerk of the Pollution
Control Board of the State of Illinois the following instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE

CITATION, AFFIDAVIT, and the FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW.

Respectfully submifted,

ichelle M. Ryan
Assistant Counsel

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Sprngfield, lllinois 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544

Dated: May 19, 2009

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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MAY 2 6 2009

STATE OF ILLIN
Pollution Control Booétsrd

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

AC
(IEPA Jo. 82-09-AC)

Complainant,
V.

D & B REFUSE SERVICE, INC. and
STEVE LOVEALL,

e e e e e e s N N e e

Respondents.

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authonty vested in the lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the lilinois Environmental Protection Act, 415
[ILCS 5/31.1 (2006).

FACTS

1. That D&B Refuse Service, Inc. is the permitted operator and Steve Loveall is the
permitted owner (“Respondents”) of a facility located at 8 Bayhill Drive, Sullivan, Moultrie County,
lllinois.

2. That said facility is a sanitary landfill, operating under lllinois Environmental
Protection Agency Permit No. 1974-87-DE, 1974-87-OP and Supplemental Permit No. 2068-277
and is designated with Site Code No. 1380300001. The facility is commonly known to the lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency as D&B Refuse Service.

3. That Respondents have owned/operated said facility at all times pertinent hereto.

4. That on April 15, 2009, Ronald A. McCormick of the lllinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Springfield Office Completed a Financial Record Review of documents for the D & B



Refuse Service, Inc. facility. A copy of his inspection report setting forth the results of said
inspection is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

5. Thaton _ . _,_ - ¢, lllinois EPA sent this Administrative Citation via Certified
MailNo. __ W0 002 Y L T3p _ 2

VIOLATIONS

Based upon direct observations made by Ronald A. McCormick during the course of his
April 15, 2009 inspection of those records, the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency has
determined that Respondents violated the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the

"Act™) as follows:

(1) That Respondents conducted a sanitary landfill operation, which is required to have a
permit under subsection (d) of this Section, in a manner which resulted in any of the
following conditions: failure to submit any cost estimate for the site or any performance
bond or other security for the site as required by this Act or Board rules, a violation of

Section 21(0)(13) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21 (0)(13) (2008).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4) (2006), Respondents are
subject to a civil penalty of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) for each of the violations identified

above, for a total of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00). If Respondents elect not to petition the lllinois

Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty specified above shall be due and payable no later

than_June 30, 2009, unless othemwise provided by order of the lllinois Pollution Control Board.

If Respondents elect to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the lllinois Pollution

Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2006), and if the lllinois



Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,
Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the lllinois Environmental
Protection Agency and the lllinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed
in addition to the statutory civil penality.

Pursuant to Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2006), if Respondents fail
to petition or elect not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative
Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the lllinois Pollution Control Beard shall
adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and a finding of violation as
alleged herein, and shall impose the statutoiy civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent’s check shall be made payable to the lllinois
Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, lilinois
Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
lllinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondents shall complete and retum the enclosed
Remitfance Formn to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of
the lllinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed
against the Respondents from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is
received. The Office of the llinois Attomey General may be requested to initiate proceedings
against Respondents in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any intersst

accrusd.



PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondents have the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in
accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2006). If Respondents elect to contest
this Administrative Citation, then Respondents shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a
Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the lllinois
Pollution Control Board, State of lllinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, lllincis
60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the lllinois Environmental Protection
Agency’s Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
lNinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed
within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the lllinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondents.

@M‘ﬁ’é@ PM{)%@ Date 6]\Q‘Oq

Douglas . Scott, Director a
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, lllinois 62794-8276
(217) 782-5544



REMITTANCE FORM

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

ac 04 il

(IEPA No. 82-09-AC)

Complainant,
V.

D & B REFUSE SERVICE, INC. and
STEVE LOVEALL,

Respondents.
FACILITY: D & B Refuse Service SITE CODE NO.: 1390300001
COUNTY: Moultrie CIVIL PENALTY: $500.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: April 15, 2009

DATE REMITTED:
SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to lllinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Senices, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, lllinois 62734-9276.



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENC™'

AFFIDAVIT
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )
Complainant )
)
VS. ) IEPA DOCKET NO.
)
D&B Refuse Service
Steve Loveall Registered Agent, )
Respondent )

Affiant, Ronald A McComnick, being first duly sworn, voluntarily deposes and states as
follows:

1.

Subsci%wom To Before Me e
This Day of éM It S EICIAL BEAL o §
3 oS Lis
$ DAWNA, HOL L isos

Affiant is an Accountant employed by the Bureau of Land of the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency and has been so employed at all times
pertinent hereto.

On April 15, 2009, Affiant completed a Financial Record Review of documents
for a sanitary landfill located in Moultrie County, Illinois, and known as D&B
Refuse Service by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. Said site has
been assigned LPC # 1390300001, and is operated under [EPA Permit No. 1974-
87-DE, 1974-87-OP, Supplemental Permit No. 2008-277, Log No. 2008-2007,
issued October 7, 2008.

Affiant conducted a Financial Record Review by reviewing the Bureau of Land
records and the financial assurance instruments submitted by D&B Refuse
Service.

As a result of the Financial Record Review D&B Refuse does not have financial
assurance and the site is still out of compliance with 35 Ill. Adm. Code, Subtitle
G, Subpart F, Sections 601 and 603 as well as 21(d)1, 21(d)(2), 21(0)(13), and
21.1(a) of the Act .

[V b

Ronald A McCormick

-

8
-]




Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land
Financial Record Review

1390300001 — Moultrie County
D & B Refuse Service
Financial File

Facility and Operator:

D & B Refuse Service

PO Box 256

Sullivan, IL 61951

Owner:

Steve Loveall

RR #3

Sullivan, IL. 61951

Type of Facility: Solid Waste Landfill
Facility Status: Certified Closed
Reviewer: Ronald A McCormick Phone#: 785-7726
Date of review: April 15,2009

Violations Noted? Yes X No

Summary of Apparent Violations

1. 35 11l. Adm. Code, Subtitle G, Subpart F, Section 807.601 — Failure to provide

financial assurance.

2. 35 Ill. Adm. Code, Subtitle G, Subpart F, Section 807.603 — Failure to maintain

adequate financial assurance

3. 21(d)(1) of the Act —~ Failure to provide financial assurance

4. 21(dX2) of the Act — Failure to comply with 35 Ill. Adm. Code, Subtitle G, Subpart F,

Section 807.601 and Section 807.603

5. 21.1(a) of the Act — Failure to maintain adequate financial assurance.



6. 21(0)X13) — Failure to submit any cost estimate for the site or any performance bond or
other security for the site as required by this Act or Board Rules.

Description of Facility: This is a non-municipal solid waste landfill that was certified
closed on October 30, 2003, Log No. 2001-357. The minimum 15 year post closure
period began on October 8, 1994.

Cost Estimate: Permit No. 1974-87-DE/OP, Supplemental Permit No. 2007-277-SP,
Log No. 2008-277 issued October 7, 2008 has an approved cost estimate for post-closure
care of $48,502.00. The next post-closure cost estimate is due January 1, 2010.

Financial Assurance Mechanism: None. A violation notice was sent on May 9, 2008
and a reply was received by the agency on June 23, 2008. The agency rejected the CCA
on June 26, 2008 because no financial assurance was received. On October 14, 2008 a
Letter of Credit was received by the agency and the LOC was rejected and returned on
October 15, 2008 for failing to comply with the requirements of 35 Ill Adm. Code
Section 807.664.

Documents Reviewed: Permit No. 1974-87-DE/OP, Supplemental Permit No. 2007-
277-SP, Log No. 2008-277, REIDS database, Financial Assurance Database, and FACTS
database.

Comments: Since D&B Refuse has remained out of compliance a request for
Administrative Citation has been prepared in accordance with 21(0)(13) of the Act.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 Nogri Gaano Avenus EasT, P.O. BOx 19276, SPINGHELD, oS 62794-9276 - ( 217) 782-3397
s R. Trompson Centia, 100 WET RANDOLPH, SUTE 11-300. Cracaco. L 60601 — (312) 814-6026

RoD R. BLacogvicr, GQvErNOR  DOUGLAS P. ScoTtr, DReCTOR

217/524-3300
October 7, 2008 ' Certified Madl
7007 2560 0003 2093 B611
D&B Refuse Service, Inc. RECEIVE
Mr. Steve Loveall CLERK'S OFFICE
8 Bayhill Drive MA
Sullivan, Nllincis 61951 Y 2 6 2009
' PS:TATE OF ILLINOIS
Re: 1390300001 — Moultrie County Oflution Control Boarg
Loveall )

Permit Noa. 1974-87-DE and 1974-87-OP
Supplemental Permit No. 2008-277-SP
Log No. 2008-277

Permit Landfill 807 File

Permit Approval

Dear Mr. Loveall:

Supplemental permit is hereby granted to D&B Refuse Service, Inc., as owner and operator, to
modify the post-closure care for the above referenced facility, pursumnt to 35 Illinois
Administrative Code (hereinafter IAC) Subtitle G, Part 807, all in accordance with the
application signed and sealed by Joseph W. Truesdale, P.E. of CSD Environmental Services, Inc.
on July 7, 2008. Final plans, specifications, application and supporting documents as submitted
" and approved sha]l constitute part of this permit and are identified on the records of the Illinois
. Environmental Protection Agency, Bureau of Land by the permit number(s) and log nurnber(s)
designated in the heading above.
Specifically, Supplemental Permit No. 2008-277-SP spproves the revised post-closure care cost
estimate. Additionally, the Illinois EPA is modifying the permit pursaant to Permit Section
procedures: Condition 6 was added requiring submittal of compliance with Section 39(i) of the

Act.

The application approved by Supplemental Parmit No. 2008-277-SP consists of the following
documents:

Document ' Dated Date Received

Original Application ~ July7,2008 . Iuly 10,2008

Log No. 2008-277 |

Additional Information July 23, 2008 " July 24, 2008

Rocerre - 4302 North Main Srest, Rocidond, i 81103 - (815) 989-7760  * pnm-u-mlw.nuus.numm.nm;mnm
ELow ~ 595 Soath State, Sigin, IL 60123 — (B47) 608-3131 = Peoma — 5413 N, Univershty Sa., Peorls, il 61614 — [309) §93-3463
Bussats OF LAND - Peoms — 7620 N, University S, Peoria, IL 61614 — (3091 693-5462 ¢ Qo - 2128 South Fim Straet, Cuanpalgn, I 61820 - (237) 178-5800
SrmGomL0 - 4500 S. Shth Svest Rd., Springfield, 0L 62706 - 117] 76668927 » Cousgwals ~ 2009 Mall Sireat, Collinsville, i 62234 - M618) 346-5120
MaRION — 2309 W. Maia S, Sultn 116, Marion, Il 62959 - (616} 993-7200
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The permit is issued subject to the standard conditions attached hereto and incorporated herein
by reference, and further subject to the following special conditions. -In case of conflict between
the application and plans submitted and these special conditions, the special conditions of this
permit shall govern.

1. This sile is subject to a minimum post-closure care period of fiftecn years. The post-
closure care period began on October 8, 1994,

2. Financial assurance shall be maintained by the operator in accordance with 35 Ifl. Adm.
Code, Subtitle G, Par1 807, Subpart F in an amount equal to the current cost estimate for
post-closure care. The current cost cstimate is $48,502.00.

3. The operator shall file a revised cost estimate for post-closure care at least every ftwo
years in accordance with 35 T1l. Adm. Code, Subtitie G, Part 807, Subpart F. The next
revised cost estimate is due on or before Jamuary 1, 2010.

4 Prior conduct certification is no longer required because this facility has been certified to
have completed closure.

S. Groundwater and leachate monitoring data required by the permit must be submitted in
an electronic format. ﬂnemformnhonwtobesubunued nsﬁxed-mdthtexlﬁles
formatted as found at www.epa.state. il ns/land/was , dwates
monitoring html.

6. Effective upon issuance of Supplemental Permit No. 2008-277-SP, the permittee(s) shall
submit a 39(i) certification and supporting documentation within 30 days of issuance of
Supplemental Parmit No. 2008-277-SP and thereafier within 30 days of any of the
following events:

a The owner or officer of the owner, or operator, or any employee who has control
over operating decisions regarding the facility has violated federal, State, or local
laws, regulstions, standards, or ordinances in the operation of waste management
facilities or sites; or

b. The owner or opersator or officer of the owner, or operator, ar any employee who
has control over operating decisions regarding the facility has been convicted in
this or another State of any crime which is a felony under the laws of this State, or
conviction of a felony in a federal court; or

c. The owner or operator or officer of the ownez, or operator, or any employee who
has control over operating decisions regarding this facility has committed an act
of gross carelessness or incompetence in handling, storing, processing,
transporting, or disposing of waste.



Page 3

d A new person is associated with the owner or operator who can sign the
application form(s) or who has control over operating decisions regarding the
facility, such as corporate officer or a delegated employee.

Except as modified in the above documents, the site shall be developed and operated in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Permit Nos, 1974-87-DE and 1974-87-OP, dated
October 4, 1974 and January 12, 1976, respeclively, and with other permits issued for this site.

The original and two (2) copies of all certifications, logg, reports, and groundwater monitoring
chemical analysis forms which are required to be submitted to the Illinois EPA by the permittee
should be mailed to the following address: :

Pexmit Section

Burean of Land - #33

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Post Office Box 19276
Springfield, [llinois 62794-9276

Within 35 days of the date of mailing of the Illinois EPA's final décision, the applicant may
petition for a hearing before the [1linois Pollution Control Board to contest the decision of the
Illinois EPA, however, the 35-day period for petitioning for a hearing may be extended for a
period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice provided to the Board from the applicant
and the Illinois EPA within the 35-day initial appeal period.

Work required by this permit, your application or the regulations may also be subject to other
laws governing professional services, such as the Illinois Professional Land Surveyor Act of
1989, the Professional Engineering Practice Act of 1989, the Professional Geologist Licensing
Act, and the Structural Engineenng Licensing Act of 1989. This permit does not relieve anyonc
from compliance with these laws and the regulations adopted pursuant to these laws. All work
that falls within the scope and definitions of these laws must be performed in compliance with
them mnhnmsEPAmayrefermydneovuvdwolaumoflhmehwsbtheappmpumc

resulmns authority.

mﬂ EP% boc: Burcau File

Manager, Peamit Section Ha“ml’“@w E Region
Bureau of Land . ope Wnight

. “  BurFilson
SFNéﬁl:bjhm%ls.doc Greg Morris

cc:  Joseph W. Truesdale, P.B., CSD Environmental Services, Inc.



‘acility Compliance Tracking System (F.A.C.T.S.) Page 1 of

Inspection Information per Facility

N

1390300001 —Moultrie i[ SOV workshaet
' Un-resolved Violations
Loveall Landfil . (non- Delegated Counties)
Un-tosofved Vielai
(Delegated Counties)

Evaluation Date: 7/16/2008 Evaluation Type: SOV
Inspector/Review: McCormick  Region: Champaign

No records of Notices are present.
Schedule for
Violations compliance date Resolved date Violation dropped
21(dX1) 7/17/2008
21(d}2) 7/17/2008
21(o)(13) 7/17/2008
21.1(a) 7/172008
807.601 7/17/2008
807.603 7/17/2008
Certified
Card Next
Receipt Action
Action Action Date Date Next Actiom Due Date
No Actions have been recorded.

tin://holweh hol.ena_atate il u/VNSvatem/evatugtionD.asn?EvaluationlD=77178 3/9200



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land
Financial Record Review

1390300001 — Moultrie County
D & B Refuse Service
Financial File

Facility and Operator:

D & B Refuse Service

PO Box 256

Sullivan, IL 61951

Owner:

Steve Loveall

RR #3

Sullivan, IL 61951

Type of Facllity: Solid Waste Landfill
Facility Status: Certified Closed
Reviewer: Ronald A McComnick Phone#: 785-7726
" Date of review: February 29, 2008

Violations Noted? Yes X No

Summary of Apparent Violations

RELEASABLE |
JUL 17 2008
REVIEWER MD

1. 35 IIl. Adm. Code, Subtitle G, Subpart F, Section 807.601 — Failure to provide

financial assurance.

2. 35 1. Adm. Code, Subtitle G, Subpart F, Section 807.603 — Failure to maintain

adequate financial assurance

3. 1II. Adm. Code, Subtitle G, Subpart F, Section 807.623 — Failure to provide biennial

post-closure cost estimate

4, 21(d)X(1) of the Act — Failure to provide financial assurance

5. 21(d)(2) of the Act — Failure to comply with 35 Il. Adm. Code, Subtitle G, Subpart F,

Section 807.601, Section 807.603, and Section 807.623



6. 21(o)(13) of the Act — Failure to provide biennial post-closure cost estimate.

7. 21.1(a) of the Act — Failure to maintain adequate financial assurance.

Description of Facility: This is a non-municipal solid waste landfill that was certified
closed on October 30, 2003, Log No. 2001-357. The minimum 15 year post closure
period began on October 8, 1994,

{

Cost Estimsate: Permit No. 1974-87-DE/OP, Supplemental Permit No. 2004-081-SP,
Log No. 2004-081 dated September 28, 2004 has an approved cost estimate for post-
closure care of $147,500.00. The permit also required the operator to provide a revised
cost estimate for post closure on or before January 1, 2006. A revised estimate has not
been received by IEPA.

Financial Assurance Mechanism: None. LOC # 03-42 expired December 12, 2007
and no alternate financial assurance has been sent to IEPA.

Documents Reviewed: Permit No. 1974-87-DE/OP, Supplemental Permit No. 2004-
081-SP, Log No. 2004-081, LOC #03-42, REIDS database, Financial Assurance
Database, and FACTS database.

Comments: A violation notice for fajlure to maintain financial assurance will be
prepared. The date of the next review is November 15, 2008.
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ANDIX A LLUSTRATIONE

IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER Of CREDIT

Dirccror

Mingia Envienumentn) Proteclion Agency
2200 Clwirchill Road

Sminghield. Linois 62706

Dear Sir or Madam:

Wo fiove authority ta jssuc letiere of credit. Our lener-of-credit apevaiinnr arc regirinted by Ihe 1linois Camimirsioner of Ranks nsd Trns
or vur deposits are insured by the Federal Depoait Lnsumnce g:pumliun ur Fedevul Suvings ond Luoon Lusurosce Corporanivn.  (Ontit
lunguauge wiich does 110 apply). :

We hereby estoblish our Lrrcvoacable Standby Leier of Credii Na. 03-42 in your favor, M
the request nnd forthe accountof _D & B Refuse, Inc. up to the
aggTegolc amaunt of 147,000.00 45 dotins (51475009 swaicbic upron presentation
of:

1. your sighn draft, beanng reference to this letler of credit No. 03-42 : and,

2.  your signed mmement reading as follows: "] ceitify thaf the aroand of rie drafl is payable purvant 1o m&u:\lnlimu inmued undet
suthorily of the Environmanta) Protociion Act, 11, Rev: Stue: 1983, ¢h. 101 1/2, pur. 1001 et sey. mnd 35 Y. Adm. code BU7.664(c).

This fetter of credit is effective w of _December 12, 2003 and shall ex.lﬂn on December 12, 2084, mch expiustion
date shali be sutumaticadly exicaded for one perind of {wafve monii starting witli ific expitation dure if the aperator faifs fo submilve

allerate financinl assurence prior to the cxpirulioa of thig levter of credit wnd you pofify us of soch failure within 30 doys alter the nbove
expirntion daie. : :

Wirenever this lerer of crédit i3 dwwn on under mud in complinnce with (he 1exmz of thiv eredit, we shall duly honer sech Jrli upon

presenfafinn tu us, wnd we shsll deposil the amoum of the dinft directly Into e Stote of llinois lendfifl closure and post-closure {und in
wecordunce with youw insntnsctions,

Thie leticrof © i» goverped fy/the Uniform Commarcitl Code (I Rev, Stat 1983, ch. 26, pass. 1-1U1 L soy.).
Sigoalue

Typed Neonte

e T

Title Regional President

Dute 12-12-2003

Nnome and address of jasuing bnstitution 200 S. Hamilton

Sullivan, IL. 61951

This credif is subject to _the Uniform Customs and Practice for

Documentary Credits, 1993 Revision, ICC Publication #500,
except as far as otherwise expressly stated.

(Source: Added ot 9 B, Reg. 6122, effective April 29. 1985: anyended ot 9 1. Reg. 18942, effevtive November 25. 1985}

a4



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NortH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGF®LD, ILuNOIs 62794-9276 - ( 217) 782-3397
JamEs R. THompsoN CEnTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPM, SUITE 11-300, CHicaco, IL 60601 — (312) 814-6026

RoD R. BLAGOgEVICH, GOVERNOR DOUGLAS P. ScoTT, DIRECTOR
217/782-6761
TDD 217/782-9143
May 9, 2008
" D & B Refuse Service CERTIFIED MAIL
Attention: Steve Loveall RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
P.O. Box 256 7004 2510 0001 8587 1991
Sullivan, IL 61951 '

RELEASABLE

Re:  Violation Notice, L-2008-01168

1390300001 Moultrie County

D & B Refuse Service "sz‘m

Compliance File REVIEWER
Dear Mr. Loveall:

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Eanvironmental
Protection Act, 415 JLCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based a record review completed on February 29,
2008 by a representative of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois EPA™).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental statutes,
regulations, or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an
explanation of the activities that the Tllinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged
violations, including an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary ectivities.
Due to the nature and seriousness of the violations cited, please be advised that resolution of the
violations may require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may
include, among others, the imposition of stetutory penalties. .

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illincis EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. The response must address cach alleged violation specified in the attachment and include
for each an explanation of the activities that will be implemented and the time schedule for the
completion of that activity. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of
this notice. The written response will constitute 2 proposed Compliance Commitment Agreement
("CCA") pursuant to Section 31 of the Act. The lllinois EPA will review the proposed CCA and
will accept or reject it within 30 days of receipt.

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a
waiver of the opportunity to respond and to meet provided by Section 31(a) of the Act, and the
Illinois EPA may proceed with a referral to the prosecutorial authority.

ROCKFORD - 4302 North Main Steet, Rockford, IL 61103 - (815) 987-7760 e Des PLaunes - 9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016 - {847) 294-4000
E.GIN — 595 South State, Eigin, IL 60123 - (647) 608-3131 e Proma —5415 N. Unharsity &, Peorla, IL 61614 ~ (309) 693-5463
UREAU OF LAND - PEOBA = 7620 N. University St, Peoria, IL 61614 — (309) 693-5462 * CHAMPAIGN ~2125 South First Street, Champalgn, \L 61820 — {217) 278-5800
SPRINGFIELD — 4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 - (217) 786-6892 © COLINSVILLE — 2009 Mall Streex, Collingville, IL 62234 ~ (618) 346-5120
! MARION — 2309 W. Maln St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 - (618) 993-7200

ProNTED ON RECYCLED PAFER
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Written communications should be directed to:

Illinois EPA

Burean of Land #24

Attn: Kathy Tomlinson

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Post Office Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

All communications must include reference to your Violation Notice Number, 1L-2008-01168. .
If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact Ron McCormick at 217/785-7726.

David Walters, Manager
Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land

DW:KJT:RM



!

bee: BOL Records Unit #24 :
BOL/FOS Champaign Regional Office
Ron McCormick
Kathy Tomlinson



ATTACHMENT A

Pursuant to 35 lll. Adm. Code Subtitle G, Subpart F, Part 807.601 no person shall
conduct a waste disposal site or indefinite storage operation, which requires a permit
under Section 21(d) of the Act unless such person has provided financial assurance in
accordance with this Subpart.

a) The financial assurance reguirement does not apply to the State of Illinois, its
agencies and institutions, or any unit of local government; provided, however, that
any other persons who conduct such a waste disposal operation on a site which
may be owned or operated by such government entity must provide financial
assurance for closure and post-closure care of the site.

b) Financial assurance is required of all sites which, on or after March 1, 1985,
accepts waste disposal for indefinite storage.

A violation of 35 Ill. Adm. Code, Subtitle G, Subpart F, Part 807.601 for the following
reasons: D & B Refuse Service failed to provide financial assurance. Letter of credit
#0342 expired on December 12, 2007 and no altermate form of fimancial assurance
was submitted to Illinoizs EPA. )

Pursuant to Ill. Adm. Code Subtitle G, Subpart F, Part 807.603

a) The operator must maintain financial assurance equal to or greater than the
current cost estimate at all times except as provided in this section.

b) The operator must increase the total amount of financial assurance to equal the
current cost estimate within 90 days after any of the following:

1) An increase in the current cost estimate
2) A decrease in the value of a trust fund

3) A determination by ﬁxe Apgency that an operator no longer meets the gross
revenue or financial test or

4) Notification by the operator that the operator intends to substitute alternate
financial assurance

A violation of 35 I1l. Adm. Code, Subtitle G, Subpart F, Part 807.603 is alleged for the
following reasons: D & B Refuse Service failed to maintain adequate financial
assurance. Letter of Credit # 0342 expired on December 12, 2007 and no alternate
form of financia} assurance has been provided to Illinois EPA.



Pursuant to 35 I1l. Adm. Code, Subtitle G, Subpart F, Part 807.623

a) The operator must revise the current cost estimate at least every two years, The
revised cost estimate must be filed on or before the second anniversary of the
filing or last revision of the current cost estimate.

b) The operator must review the closure and post-closure care plans prior to filing a
revised cost estimate, in order to determine whether they are consistent with
- current operations and regulations. The operator must certify either that the plans
are consistent or must file an application reflecting new plans.

c) The operator must prepare new closure and post-closure cost estimates reflecting
current prices for the items included in the estimates. The operator must file
revised estimates even if the operator determines that there are no changes in the

prices.

A violation of 35 Ill. Adm. Code Subtitle G, Subpart F, Part 807.623 is alleged for the
following reasons: D & B Refuse Service failed to provide biennial post-closure cost
estimate in accordance with Permit No. 1974-87-DE/OP, Supplemental Permit No.
2004-081-SP, Log No, 2004-081 dated September 28, 2004, which required that a
revised cost estimate for post closure care be submitted to the Illinois EPA on or
before January 1, 2006.

Pursuant to Section 21(d)(1) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(d)X(1)), no person shall conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-
disposal operation without a permit granted by the Agency or in violation of any
conditions imposed by the permit, including periodic reports and full access to adequate *.
records and the inspection of facilities, as may be necessary to assure compliance with the
Act and with regulations and standards adopted by the Board under this Act.

A violation of Section 21(d)(1) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(d)(1)) is alleged for the following reason: D & B Refuse Service failed to provide
financial assurance and failed to provide biennial post-closnre cost estimate in
accordance with Permit No. 1974-87-DE/OP, Supplemental Permit No. 2004-081-SP,
Log No. 2004-081 dated September 28, 2004. The permit required that a revised cost
estimate for post closure care be submitted to Illinois EPA oa or before January 1,
2006 and the permit has an approved post closure cost estimate of $147,500.00

Pursuant to Section 21(d)(2) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(d)(2)), no person shall conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, waste-disposal
operation in violation of any regulations or standards adopted by the Board under this
Act.

A violation of Section 21(d)2) of the (Tllinois] Environmental Protection Act (415 [LCS
5/21(d)(2)), is alleged for the following reason: D & B Refuse Service failed to comply



with 35 IIl. Adm. Code 807.601 and 807.603 requiring financial assurance and
sabmitting financial assurance.

6. Pursuant to 415 ILCS 5/1 Section 21.1(a) of the {Illinois] Environmental Protection Act
(415 ILCS 5/21.1(a)), no person other than the State of Illinois, its agencies and
institutions, or a u nit of local government shall conduct any waste disposal operation on
or after March 1, 1985 which requires a permit under subsection (d) of Section 21 of this
Act, unless such person has posted with the Agency a performance bond or other security
for the purpose of closure of the site and post-closure care in accordance with this Act
and regulations

A violation of 415 ILCS 5/1 Section 21.1(a) of the [Illinois) Environmental Protection
Act (415 ILCS 5/21.1(2)) is alleged for the following reason: D & B Refuse Service
failed to provide biennial post-closure cost estimate in accordance with Permit No.
1974-87-DE/OP, Supplemental Permit No. 2004-81-SP, Log No. 2004-081 dated
September 28, 2004

SUGGESTED RESOLUTIONS

Immediately submit an updated post closare cost estimate pursnant to Permit No. 1974-87-
DE/OP, Supplemental Permit No. 2004-081-SP, Log No. 2004-081 dated September 28,
2004 and submit financial assurance in accordance with 35 Ill. Code Subtitle G, Subpart F,
Section 807.601 and Section 807.603.

The written response to this Violation Notice must include information in rebuttal,
explanation, or justification of each slleged violation and must be spbmitted to the Illinois .
EPA by certified mail within 45 days of receipt of this Violation Notice. The written
response must also include a proposed Compliance Commitment Agreement that commits

to specific remedial actions, includes specified times for achieving each commitmesnt, and
may include a statement that compliance has been achieved.



ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, INC.

lune 23, 2008

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency .. CERTIFIED MAIL
Bureau of Land #24 : ' '
- Attention: Kathy Thomlinson -
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 18276
Springfleld, IL 62794-9276

. : R EC E lV E D
Re: Violation Notice, L-2008-01168 '
1390300001 Moultrie County ‘ : JUN 24 2008
D & B Refuse Service L )
Compliance Flle . IEPA/BOL/WRCS

Deér Ms. Thamlinson:

Pursuant to your letter dated May 9, 2008, D & B Refuse offers the folowing-
response to resofve the violations clted In your letter:

1) Arevised closure cost estimate is provided for the remalmng 15 years of post closure -
care. The cost estimate is $48,502.

2) Financial assurance in accordance with 35 . Code Subtitle G, Subpart F, Section
B07.601 and Section 807.603 will be provlded within 30 days of the date of thts'
letter. .

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me at the number below or by emall
at cdavis@csdenviro.com.

SZerely

Cindy S. Davis, P.G.
President

Cc: Steve Loveall

JUN 97 2008
REVIEWER MD

SPRINGFIELD OFFICE: 2220 Yale Boulevard - Springfield, Mlinois 62703 « (217) 522-4085 « Fax (217) 522-4087

- CENTRALIA OFFICE: 201 East 3rd Street « GantraHa (Rinois 62801 - (618) 533-5953 « Fax (618) 533-8564



————

I I
D and B Refuse Service, Inc.
1390300001 — Moultrie County. Revised
|ANNUAL POST-CLOSURE CARE COST ESTIMATES June 23,2008
A. Quarterdy Inspectilons by . Professional Engineer
Professional neer 32| Hours @ $100 §3.200]
B. Periodic Rapairs
1| L. Sum _$1,000 $1,000
C. Groundwater Monitoring (7 Waellg)
Sampling
4[Qtrs @ 1302 5208 5208
Routine Quarterly Samping and Testing - List 2
4| Qtrs $1,432 $5,728
Second Quarter Sampling and Testing
1]Qtrs @ | Inorganics List 3 _$1,518 $1.516
1/Qtrs @ |Orpanics list 3 $1,102 $1,102
[ $7.714
TOTAL ANNUAL COST $16,060
$16,060
D. Quarterly Groundwater Data Assessment 18 $100 $1,800
| Hours @
E. Record Keeping 16 $100 $1,600
| Hours @
F. ual Mowi 1 1,000 $1,000
[ L. Sum
G. Gas Control Maintenance 1 _$1,000 $1,000
| I L. Sum
H. L Ma ent 1 $1,000 $1,000
L. Sum
TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUAL COST OF POST CLOSURE CARE $31,668
aclity was closed in October of 1994 and the Post Closure Care Period began at
hat time. This leaves 1.5 years of Post Closure Care Requirad.
o A A |
TOTAL ESTIMATED POST GLOSURE CARE BOND
ESTIMATED YEARLY COSTS 1.5|Years @ $47,502
CLOSURE CERTIFICATION LUMP SUM $31,688 $1,000
TOTAL $48,502




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFELD, ILUNOIS 62794-9276 — ( 217) 782-3397
JAMEes R. THOpMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUATE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601 — (312) 814-6026

Roo R, BLagoyewicH, GOVERNOR DoucLas P. Scoty, DireCToR

217/182-6762
TDD 217/782-9143

June 26, 2008

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
7004 2510 0001 8587 2387

D & B Refuse

Attention: Steve Loveall

P.O. Box 256

Sullivan, IL 61951 ' RELEASABLE

Re:  Rejection of Compliance Commitment Agreement MAY 2 1 2608
Violation Notice, 1.-2008-01168 P
1390300001 — Monltrie County : 1
D & B Refuse
Compliance File

Dear Mr. Loveall:

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Ilinois RBPA") REJECTS the June 23,
2008 Compliance Commitment Agreement ("CCA") proposed by CSD Environmental
Services, Inc. on behalf of D & B Refuse in response to the May 9, 2008 Violation
Notice. The June 23, 2008 proposed CCA is rejected because the post-closure cost
cstimates were not submitted as part of 8 supplemental permit application, nor was
financial assurance in the amoumt of the most current cost estimate included with the
proposed CCA.

Because the violations remain the subject of disagreement between the Illinois EPA and
D & B Refuse, this matter will be considered for referral o the Office of the Attorney
General, the State’s Attorney of Moultrie County, or the United States Environmental
Protection Agency for formal enforcement action and the imposition of penalties,

Written communications should be directed to:

Illinois EPA

Attn: Kathy Tomlinson

Bureau of Land #24

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Post Office Box 19276
Springfield, TL 62794-9276

ROCrORD ~ 4302 North Main Streat, Rocidord, IL 61103 — (615) 987-7760 o  Dis PLames - 9511 W, Harisan St,, Des Plaines, 1L 60016 — (847) 2344000
. Eucmi — 3595 South Swate, Elgin, IL 60123 - (B847) 608-3131 »  Proma — 5415 N. Universiey SL, Peorie, (L 61614 — (309) 693-5463
BUKEAU OF LAND = PEORIA — 7620 N. University St,, Peorla, IL 67614 — (309) 693-5462 o  CHAMPAIGN — 2125 South First Street, Champaign, & 61820 — (217) 278-5800
SpeavGHELD — 4500 S. Sixth Stree? Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 - 217] 786-6892 < Coumsvale — 2009 Mal Streel, Collinsville, IL 62234 - {618) 346-5120
MARION ~ 2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 —(618) 393-7200

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



All communications shall include reference to your VIOLATION NOTICE NUMBER, 1-2008-
01168,

Questions regarding this matter should be directed to Ron McCormick at 217/785-7726.

Sincerely,

=

David Walters, Manager

Waste Reduction and Compliance
Burean of Land

DW:RMKjt

cc: Cindy Davis — CSD Environmental Services, Inc.



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGRELD, LLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CrHicaGO, IL 60601 — (312) 814-6026

Robp R. BLAGOEVICH, GOVERNOR DoucLAs P. ScotT, DIRECTOR

217/782-6761
TDD: 217/782-9143

July 17, 2008

D & B Refuse Service
Atin: Steve Loveall
P.O. Box 256
Sultivan, IL. 61951

Re: 1390300001 - Moultrie County M-2008-01168
D & B Refuse Service
Compliance File

Dear Mr. Loveall:

The llinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”) is in receipt of CSD
Environmental Services, Inc’s July 7, 2008 response to the May 9, 2008 Violation Notice
(L-2008-01168) submitted on behalf of D & B Refuse Service. Based upon a review of
this response, the.Illinois EPA has determined that D & B Refuse Service has returned to
compliance for the apparent violations of 35 Ill. Adm. Code, Section 807.623.

Please note, although D & B Refuse Service has retumed to compliance for the above
violation, the [llinois EPA reserves the right to pursue further enforcement. Additionally,
the violations alleged in the May 9, 2008 Violation Notice for failure to provide proper
financial assurance remain outstanding and must be addressed.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Ron McCormick at
217/785-7726.

QLA
David Walters, Manager RELEASABLE

Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land JUL 22 2008

DW:RMcC:kit REVIEWER MD

RoOFORD ~ 4302 North Main Sereet, Rocidord, IL 61103 — (815) 387-7760 D Puunes - 9511 W. Harrison Sb, Des Plaines, [L 60016 ~ (847) 294-4000
ELGIN — 595 South State, Eigin, IL 60123 - (847) 608-3131 o  Promia - 5415 N. Unlversity 5t., Peorla, i 61614 - (309) 693-5443
REAU OF LAND - PEORIA — 7620 N. University St., Peorla, IL 61614 — (309) 693-5462 o CHAMPAGN — 2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61620 - (217) 278-5800
SPRINGHELD — 4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfleld, IL 62706 - 217) 786-6892 < CollinsviLt — 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, B 62234 — {618) 346-5120
MAmION — 2309 W. Maln St, Suite 116, Marlon, IL 62959 - (618) 993-7200

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PASER



. ,
ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, INC.

October 9, 2008

illinols Environmental Protection Agency
Attention: Mr. Kyle Davis

1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Re: Notice of Intent Letter for Violation Notice, L-2008-01168
LPC # 1390300001 — Moultrle County
D & B Refuse Service, Inc.
Compliance File

Dear Mr. Davis:

Mr. Loveall is in receipt of your Notice of Intent Letter dated August 29, 2008 for
violation notice L-2008-01168. Mr. Loveall received a return to compllance letter dated
July 17, 2008 in regard to Violation Notice L-2008-01168. The July 17, 2008 letter also
stated that the outstanding Issue for finandal assurance must be addressed. In response
to this request, Mr. Loveall hereby provides an Irrovocable Standby Letter of Credit from
First Mid-illinois Bank and Trust, Sullivan IL in-the amount of $47,000.00.

If you have any questions please contact me at the number below or by email at

S FLE COFY

mﬁy’ hmmes
/JW—’
Cindy S. Davis, P.G. RECEIVED ol
President ’ Division of Lega! Couns
Cc: Mr. Steve Loveall oct i's L :
Environmental Protection
Agency
RELEASABLE
0CT 16 2008
REVIEWER MD

SPRINGFIELD OFFICE: 2220 Yele Boujevard « Springfisid, liinots 62703 « (217) 5224085 + Fax (217) 5224087

CENTRALIA OFFICE: 201 East 3rd Street - Centraila, linois 62801 - (618) 533-5353 - Fax (618) 533-8564



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUS East, P.O.BOX 19276, SPrnGRELD, ILLNOIS 62794-9276 - ( 217) 782-3397
James R. THOMPSON CeNTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUitE 11-300, CHicaco, L 60601 - (312) 814-6026

Rop R. BLacoevicH, GOVERNOR DOUGLAS P, ScoTT, DIRECTOR
(217) 782-6762
TDD (217) 782-9143 CERTIFIED MAIL 7004 2510 6001 8622 3287
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
October 15, 2008
D&B Refuse
Steve Loveall — President & Registered Agent
8 Bayhill Dr

Sullivan, IL 61951

Re: 1390300001 — Moultrie County
Dé&B Refuse
Financial File

Dear Mr. Loveall:

The Illinois EPA is returning First Mid-[llinois Bank & Trust Letter of Credit No. 08-32
for the following reasons.

1. The Letter of Credit was not written on the forms specified in Appendix A
Mlustration E of 35 1. Adm. Code Section 807.

2. The Letter of Credit was not written for 4 years as required by 35 IIl. Adm. Code
Section 807.664(g)(1).

3. The Letter of Credit was not issned in the amount equal to th¢ current cost estimate of
$48,502.00 contained in Permit No. 1974-87-DE, 1974-87-OP, Supplemental Permit No.
2008-277, Log No. 2007-277, dated October 7, 2008.

Also, the Letter of Credit was not accompanied by a letter from the operator or owner
referring to the Letter of Credit by number, the name and address of the issuing
institution, and the effective date of the letter along with the name and address of the site
and the amount of the fimds assured for closure/post-closure.

Enclosed is a copy of Section 807.664 for your reference and Appendix A, llustration E
of Section 807 for the proper format of the Letter of Credit.
RELEASABLE

If you have any questions please contact me at (217) 785-7726.
4 ! 0CT 22 2008

ROOTFORD - 4302 North Main Street, Rockdord, It §1103 - (815) 987-7760 = DBMNB—9S1\W.WS&,DEWWM
ELGN - 595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123 - (847) 608-3131 = Peomia — 5415 N. University 50, Pearia, IL 61614 — (309) 693-5463
BURIAU OF LAND - Profia — 7620 N. University 5¢, Peoria, IL 61614 — (309) 693-5462 o CHAMPAIGN — 2125 South Fhrst Street, Champadgn, B. 61820 - (217) 278-58D0
SPRINGFELD —~ 4500 5. Sinth Street Rd., Springfleld, IL 62706 - (217) 786-6892 ¢ CouunsveLe — 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 - §618) 346-5120
MABON = 2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marjon, L 62959 - (618) 993-7200



Sincerely,

2l ¢ f——

Ronald A McCormick
Accountant
Compliance Unit
IEPA - BOL

Enclosures  Letter of Credit 08-32
Section 807.664 Letter of Credit _
Section 807 Appendix A Financial Assurance Forms
Ilustration E Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit

cc: Cindy S Davis — CSD Environmental Services

bee: Bol File ‘
Ronald A McCormick



IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT
ISSUER: FIRST MID-LLINDIS BANX & TRUST, NA

200 S. HAMILTON

SULLIVAN. R 61951
Date of 1ssue:(6-26-2008 Letter of Credit Number: 0832
Amount: U.S. $ 47,000.00

( EQRTY SEVEN THOUSAND ANQ NG{100 U.S. DOLLARS)

For Benefit Of: For Account Of:
Bepeficiary Name and Address Applicant Nasme end Addresy

RLLINGIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 0 & B REFUSE SERWCE INC
1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, PO BOX 18276, SPRINGFIELD, IL 8 BAYHILL DR .
82784.8278 SULLIVAN, IL 818510258

ymmmom)mnmrmmmedwmmdmmhedbdow MDmﬁdnnbcsmml‘:halfochn:ﬁuuy bemuked
“Drawn under [Issuer name] Letter of Credit No. fLetter of Credit monber] dated [Letter of Credi: date].” Drafts must be prrscoted at
Issuer's address shown sbove an or beforc the Expiration Date. The presentation of agy Draft shall reduce the Amovmt available under
this Letter of Credit by the amount of the Draft.

This Letter of Credit sets forth in full the terms of Issuer’s obligation o Bencficiary. This obligation canuot be modified by any
reference in this Letter of Cradit, or any document to which this Letter of Credit may be related.
This Lenter of Credit expires on the Expiration Date.
DRAWINGS.

(8 Partial drawings stall oot be permitted voder this Letter of Credit.

O Partial drawings are permitted. The maximmm pumber of drawings that may be made {s

DOCUMENTS. Each Draft mist be accompanied by the following, an arigital and two copies except as stated:
@ The original Letter of Credit, together with any amendments.
(X A sight draft drawn by Beneficiary on lssuer.
D0 A signed statement by Beneficiary inctuding the following statement: APPLICANT HAS FAILED TO MEET THE TERMS OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN
APPLICANT AND BENEFICIARY,
® Other documents: ppy pF BENEFICIARY'S BILLING STATEMENT 70 THE
CUSTOMER REFLECTING THE AMOUNT OWED.

Issuer shall be entitled to accept a draft and the documentation described above, 2s required by the terms of this Letter of Credit, fram
any person Ruporting to be an suthorized officer or representative of Beneficiary without any obligation or duty on the part of Issoer to
verify the identicy or authority of the person presenting the draft and such documentation.

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: A SIBHT DRAFT DRAWN UNDER TH!S LETTER OF CREDIT MUST BE MARKED “DAAWM UNDER FIRST MID-ILLINOIS BANK
& TRUST, N.A. IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT NO."08 -32 °, ANY AMEMDMENT TC THE TERMS OF THIS
LETTER OF CREDIT MUST BE IN WRITING SIGMED BY AUTHORIZED DFFICERS OF THE BANK.

Standdy Lery ot Cradi LC-STANUSY 872172007
wmm-msnh-ommw nhads: _______ Fagelol

~N



EXPIRATION DATE. This Letter of Credit expires at the closc of business at Issuer's address at 4:00 P.M, (Time)
oc 03-26-2010 (Date). lssuer agrees 10 bonor all Drafis presented in
strict compliance with the provisions of this Letter of Credit on or before the Expimation Date.

[0 If Beneficiary has not drawn the fidl amount of this Letter of Credit prior to the Expiration Date, the Expiration Dage shall be

extended for a period of days from the Expiration Date, unless Issuer notifies Benrficiary in writlng at least
days prior 10 the Expiration Date that Issuer elects not to extend this Letter of Credit. In any event, this Letter
of Credit shall expire on without any notice from Issuer to Beneficiary.

TRANSFERABILITY. This Lener of Credit is {1 transferable (X! non-transferable.

APPLICABLE LAW. This Letter of Credit shall be gaverned by:
O the Uniform Customz and Practice for Docomentary Credits, 2006 Revision, Internstional Chamber of Commerce Publication
No. 600 (UCP), or any later version or amendment.
X the International Standby Practices 1998 (ISPSE).
mdethumumbymemmums , the United Stales of
America, 50 long as such [aws are not incopsistept with the UCP or ISP, as applicable.

(Dax)
w:r Nmud Tﬂn)
ﬁm?HnMvLﬂ.dM LC-STANDAY 6/21/2007
VMFPO Bankess Systomg™™ VMPCS12 10708100
Walrers Kinrwer Finencial Servioss © 2001, 2007 Inidatn: Pagedai2



PROOF OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that I did on the 19th day of May 2009, send by Certified Mail, Return Receipt
Requested, with postage thereon fully prepaid, by depositing in a United States Post Office Box a true
and correct copy of the following instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, and the FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

To:  D&B Refuse Service, Inc Steve Loveall
Steve Loveall, Registered Agent 8 Bayhill Drive
8 Bayhill Drive Sullivan, IL 61951

Sullivan, IL 61951

and the original and nine (9) true and correct copies of the same foregoing instruments on the same

date by Certified Mail, Retum Receipt Requested, with postage thereon fully prepaid

To:  John Thernault
Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Michellé M. Ryan
Assistant Counsel

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue Bast

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, Ilinois 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



